
Thoroughbred Sports Car Club
Cultra Hillclimb

Saturday 13 June 2015

Overall Results
No. Name Car Class Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

98   Christopher  Houston                              OMS CF04                           71 33.33 32.28 32.26 32.86 31.93 31.93 
96   Jaye Nevin                                        Lotus Reynard                      72 33.11 32.22 32.14 32.05 32.11 32.05 
99   Richard McGimpsey                                 RMG                                73 34.55  32.59 32.25 32.18 32.18 
198  Russell Houston                                   OMS CF04                           74 35.14  33.51 33.60 32.95 32.95 
82   Rudi Gage                                         Maguire Mini                       6B5 34.17 33.69 33.01 33.24 33.42 33.01 
89   Graham Boyce                                      DAX F20C                           6A6 36.11 35.15 34.60 34.71 33.70 33.70 
93   Hal Catherwood                                    Crossle 9S                         6A7 39.02 36.17 35.41 35.85 34.41 34.41 
86   Neil Dugan                                        Peugot 205                         6B8 37.28 35.61 35.07 35.10 34.94 34.94 
62   Gerard O'Connell                                  Ford Escort MK2                    59 36.39 35.64 35.04 35.09 35.22 35.04 
85   Conor Lavery                                      BMW M3                             6B10 38.11 36.77 35.69 35.31 35.58 35.31 
95   Ivan McCullough                                   Nissan GTR                         6A11 37.16 35.76 35.33 35.72 93.61 35.33 
80   Simon Brien                                       Crossle 9s                         6A12 36.86 35.90 35.71 35.59 35.75 35.59 
81   Stephen Nevin                                     MG Midget Modsport                 6A13 51.28 37.47 N.T.R 35.75 35.61 35.61 
65   Thomas Purdy                                      Ford Escort                        514 36.39 36.27 35.74 35.69 35.97 35.69 
79   Robert Davison                                    MEV Rocket                         515 37.48 36.35 35.81 36.04 62.27 35.81 
84   John McCandless                                   Crossle 47s                        6A16 39.28 38.51 37.31 36.61 36.26 36.26 
88   Philip Cardy                                      Subaru Legacy                      6B17 38.27 37.15 36.48 37.62 36.63 36.48 
87   Michael White                                     Subaru Legacy                      6B18 43.34 38.67 37.31 37.04 36.69 36.69 
83   Alan Jardine                                      Ford Escort MK2                    519 38.19 36.11 36.70 36.79 36.81 36.70 
68   Simon Jamison                                     Peugeot 205                        520 38.22 37.08 37.51 36.97 36.71 36.71 
61   Chris Rogan                                       Ford Escort                        521 38.28 37.60 37.07 36.76 38.00 36.76 
75   Godfrey McCartney                                 Lotus Elise                        522 38.31 44.81 37.24 37.11 36.96 36.96 
92   Barry Griffin                                     Subaru Impreza                     6B23 39.25 38.27 37.26 38.07 37.11 37.11 
12   Will Corry                                        Healey Sebring                     1A24 38.22 37.82 37.68 37.17 37.33 37.17 
64   Steve Ross                                        Ford Granada                       525 39.73 38.62 37.83 37.99 37.23 37.23 
36   Mervyn Johnston                                   Porsche 911                        3A26 38.95 38.97 37.78 38.16 37.39 37.39 
71   Neil Vaughan                                      Westfield                          527 39.72 38.18 37.64 37.94 38.14 37.64 
49   Gordon Fogarty                                    Fiat X19                           4A28 38.98 37.65 38.03 38.14 37.70 37.70 
77   James Perry                                       Caterham R400                      529 40.69 39.00 37.75 38.14 37.98 37.75 
69   Conor Hamill                                      Westfield 7                        530 39.09 38.22 37.78 37.85 37.97 37.78 
58   Simon Brien                                       MG Midget                          531 38.81 38.51 38.51 37.85 37.95 37.85 
63   Gary McWilliams                                   Toyota Starlet                     532 39.40 37.81 37.93 38.63  37.93 
47   John Kelly                                        MG Midget                          4A33 39.67 39.57 38.01 38.43 38.65 38.01 
24   Philip McDowell                                   Ford Escort MK1                    1B34 40.15 39.94 38.80 38.31 38.52 38.31 
90   Oliver Cormican                                   Mitsubishi Evo                     6B35 55.95 40.01 39.73 40.05 38.32 38.32 
59   Norman Harvey                                     Ford Escort RS2000                 536 41.64 39.50 40.23 39.08 38.73 38.73 
67   Paul Reaney                                       Caterham                           537 40.86 39.51 40.59 39.09 38.73 38.73 
60   Tony Mclaughlin                                   Ford Escort                        538 40.27 39.06 39.38 38.78 38.90 38.78 
20   David Cochrane                                    Austin Healey Sprite               4A39 42.07 40.68 39.03 39.06 38.81 38.81 
66   Tom Lawther                                       Rover SDI                          540 40.47 39.83 39.32 38.86 39.27 38.86 
23   Mark Faulkner                                     MG Midget                          1A41 45.98 41.91 38.89 39.16 38.95 38.89 
73   Derrick Miller                                    Ram Cobra                          542 41.35 40.56 39.93 38.92 38.96 38.92 
38   Connor Bailey                                     Mazda MX5                          3A43 41.77 40.17 39.92 39.47 39.22 39.22 
26   Dominic McGowan                                   Ford Escort Mk1                    544 53.53 41.88 42.04 39.54 39.26 39.26 
27   Robert McGimpsey                                  MG Midget                          1A45 41.51 40.51 39.81 39.29 39.92 39.29 
70   Kieron Smyth                                      Sylva Fury                         546 41.38 44.07 41.10 39.39 39.83 39.39 
51   Jonathan McAleer                                  Vauxhall Corsa                     4B47 41.60 40.08 39.43 39.46 39.47 39.43 
44   Michael Adams                                     VW Golf GTI                        3B48 40.74 40.01 39.59 40.06 39.49 39.49 
169  John Hamill                                       Westfield 7                        549 43.69 40.81 39.58 40.76 40.73 39.58 
54   Becky Cherry                                      Peugeot 205                        550 42.90 40.89 39.94 40.34 40.24 39.94 
151  Mark McAleer                                      Vauxhall Corsa                     4B51 60.69 42.17 40.60 40.63 39.96 39.96 
35   Simon MacDougall                                  Porsche 944                        3A52 44.92 41.12 40.95 40.20 40.06 40.06 
53   Trevor Roberts                                    Ford Fiesta                        4B53 43.07 42.44 41.59 40.28 40.06 40.06 
134  Adam McKee                                        Opel Manta                         3B54 44.73 42.66 41.42 40.62 40.07 40.07 



  Overall Results    -      Continued

43   Nad Haghighi                                      Vauxhall VX220                     3A55 42.86 40.05 40.63 40.94 40.08 40.08 
153  Conor Mulholland                                  Ford Fiesta                        4B56 43.52 42.22 40.92 40.78 40.28 40.28 
155  David Hinds                                       MG Midget                          557 45.41  43.99 40.28 42.51 40.28 
14   Bill Blair                                        Morris Cooper                      1B58 58.17 40.43 40.29 47.07 40.55 40.29 
37   Tony Hamilton                                     Porsche 968                        3A59 42.52 41.10 40.69 40.31 40.60 40.31 
34   Wallace McKee                                     Opel Manta                         3B60 43.01 41.81 41.04 40.33 40.72 40.33 
21   Stephen Strain                                    Ford Escort Mk 1                   1B61 43.69 42.37 40.79 41.49 40.36 40.36 
170  Tosh Townsend                                     Sylva Fury                         562 42.05 43.61 40.53 40.48 41.47 40.48 
11   Trevor McIlroy                                    Healey Sebring                     1A63 41.74 40.48 40.56 41.75 42.23 40.56 
55   Mark Brien                                        MG Midget                          564 42.30 41.33 40.61  FAIL 40.61 
76   Jack Brien                                        Westfield                          565 44.08 42.91 45.34 40.99 40.74 40.74 
129  Joseph Clarke                                     Honda Civic                        2B66 44.89  42.20 40.84 40.75 40.75 
52   Roy Smyth                                         Ford Fiesta                        4B67 44.20 42.24 41.10 41.59 40.93 40.93 
56   Stephen Cartwright                                MG Midget                          568 45.14 42.28 42.49 41.57 41.09 41.09 
78   Brendan Flynn                                     Locost 7                           569 45.63 42.84 42.23 43.43 41.22 41.22 
42   Tim Burns                                         Mini Cooper S                      3B70 42.19 42.62 41.80 41.46 41.36 41.36 
29   George Clarke                                     Honda Civic                        2B71 44.16 44.05 42.67 41.47 42.33 41.47 
39   Dennis Watson                                     Mazda MX5                          3A72 45.75 42.96 41.82 62.14 41.67 41.67 
16   Olivia Coulter                                    Ford Anglia                        1B73 45.68 42.29 41.75 41.76 61.32 41.75 
45   Anthony Upton                                     Renault Clio                       3B74 45.85 42.11 41.83 42.05 42.31 41.83 
74   William  Heaney                                   Ford Puma                          575 43.31 44.16 42.00 42.01 41.89 41.89 
72   Leslie King                                       KVA GT40                           576 43.64 42.66 42.13 41.99 55.87 41.99 
50   Lewis Dunlop                                      Mini Cooper                        4B77 51.79 42.45 56.70 44.78 42.08 42.08 
10   David Brazell                                     Jaguar XK NZGP                     1A78 53.06 43.70 42.95 42.58 42.15 42.15 
22   Chris Wilson                                      MG Midget                          1A79 46.02 44.38 43.04 42.78 42.20 42.20 
48   Conal Cormican                                    Talbot Sunbeam                     4B80 48.01 45.18 43.42 42.87 42.51 42.51 
40   Wilson Carson                                     MG F                               3A81 43.42 43.48 42.94 43.01 43.52 42.94 
32   Sheryl McBride                                    Citroen Saxo                       2B82 45.65 43.22 43.04 42.99 43.07 42.99 
30   Richard Beattie                                   Rover Mini                         2B83 47.68 45.24 44.36 43.18 43.14 43.14 
28   Stephen Dawson                                    MGB                                1A84 44.17 48.82 43.57 43.28 43.70 43.28 
6    Michael Taylor                                    MG TA                              1V85 47.44 44.09 43.34 43.31 43.32 43.31 
46   David Gomes                                       MG Midget                          4A86 48.87 43.17 43.60   43.60 
18   Paul Beardmore                                    Austin Healey Sprite               1A87 47.40 46.76 43.75 44.34 44.15 43.75 
5    Michael Clarke                                    Riley Special                      1V88 47.99 46.00 43.89 45.37 45.10 43.89 
139  James Partridge                                   Mazda MX5                          3A89 47.61 46.55 43.91 43.94 43.98 43.91 
91   Tony Crilly                                       MGB                                1A90 51.67 45.07 44.47 46.66 53.50 44.47 
8    Roger Corry                                       Riley 12/4 Sports                  1V91 48.30 48.46 47.10 44.99 44.83 44.83 
15   Conn Williamson                                   Sunbeam Tiger                      1A92 48.21 49.23 45.43 45.18 45.97 45.18 
17   Jago Bret                                         Mini Cooper S                      1B93 48.71 46.90 47.48 46.90 45.26 45.26 
41   Patrick Baird                                     MG ZR                              3B94 74.77 49.72 47.17 45.53 46.28 45.53 
19   Christel E-de Graauw                              Triumph Herald                     1B95 54.01 62.87 46.48 46.32 45.95 45.95 
25   Paul Robinson                                     Triumph Spitfire                   1A96 48.46 48.13 48.00 49.37 48.23 48.00 
109  David Brazell                                     Alfa Romeo                         1B97 55.31 51.83 50.59 51.38 50.40 50.40 
7    Sheelagh Glover                                   Riley Special                      1V98 56.01 54.34 52.97 52.63 52.04 52.04 
4    Alan Clarke                                       Riley Lynx                         1V99 59.12 56.09 55.68 54.84 55.57 54.84 
9    Michael Cotter                                    Alfa Romeo 6C                      1V100 59.62 58.10 64.13 57.23 57.74 57.23 
2    Hugh Kerr                                         Austin 7                           1V101 61.44 61.27 58.46 58.28 57.82 57.82 
97   David Mitchell                                    Van Diemen                         7102 45.64  59.04   59.04 
1    John Galloway                                     Austin 7                           1V103 71.98 66.90 68.86 62.93 FAIL 62.93 
31   Ephrem Bogues                                     Ford Fiesta                        2B104      No Run 
57   George Scott                                      Scott Special                      5105 51.89     No Run 
194  Ian Lancashire                                    Subaru Impreza                     6B106 35.92 35.87    No Run 
94   Mark Lancashire                                   Subaru Impreza                     6B107 36.18     No Run 
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Class 1 Vintage and Post-Vintage Category + Road-going Historic and Classic Categories

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

12   Will Corry                                        Healey Sebring                     1 38.22 37.82 37.68 37.17 37.33 37.17 
24   Philip McDowell                                   Ford Escort MK1                    2 40.15 39.94 38.80 38.31 38.52 38.31 
23   Mark Faulkner                                     MG Midget                          3 45.98 41.91 38.89 39.16 38.95 38.89 
27   Robert McGimpsey                                  MG Midget                          4 41.51 40.51 39.81 39.29 39.92 39.29 
14   Bill Blair                                        Morris Cooper                      5 58.17 40.43 40.29 47.07 40.55 40.29 
21   Stephen Strain                                    Ford Escort Mk 1                   6 43.69 42.37 40.79 41.49 40.36 40.36 
11   Trevor McIlroy                                    Healey Sebring                     7 41.74 40.48 40.56 41.75 42.23 40.56 
16   Olivia Coulter                                    Ford Anglia                        8 45.68 42.29 41.75 41.76 61.32 41.75 
10   David Brazell                                     Jaguar XK NZGP                     9 53.06 43.70 42.95 42.58 42.15 42.15 
22   Chris Wilson                                      MG Midget                          10 46.02 44.38 43.04 42.78 42.20 42.20 
28   Stephen Dawson                                    MGB                                11 44.17 48.82 43.57 43.28 43.70 43.28 
6    Michael Taylor                                    MG TA                              12 47.44 44.09 43.34 43.31 43.32 43.31 
18   Paul Beardmore                                    Austin Healey Sprite               13 47.40 46.76 43.75 44.34 44.15 43.75 
5    Michael Clarke                                    Riley Special                      14 47.99 46.00 43.89 45.37 45.10 43.89 
91   Tony Crilly                                       MGB                                15 51.67 45.07 44.47 46.66 53.50 44.47 
8    Roger Corry                                       Riley 12/4 Sports                  16 48.30 48.46 47.10 44.99 44.83 44.83 
15   Conn Williamson                                   Sunbeam Tiger                      17 48.21 49.23 45.43 45.18 45.97 45.18 
17   Jago Bret                                         Mini Cooper S                      18 48.71 46.90 47.48 46.90 45.26 45.26 
19   Christel E-de Graauw                              Triumph Herald                     19 54.01 62.87 46.48 46.32 45.95 45.95 
25   Paul Robinson                                     Triumph Spitfire                   20 48.46 48.13 48.00 49.37 48.23 48.00 
109  David Brazell                                     Alfa Romeo                         21 55.31 51.83 50.59 51.38 50.40 50.40 
7    Sheelagh Glover                                   Riley Special                      22 56.01 54.34 52.97 52.63 52.04 52.04 
4    Alan Clarke                                       Riley Lynx                         23 59.12 56.09 55.68 54.84 55.57 54.84 
9    Michael Cotter                                    Alfa Romeo 6C                      24 59.62 58.10 64.13 57.23 57.74 57.23 
2    Hugh Kerr                                         Austin 7                           25 61.44 61.27 58.46 58.28 57.82 57.82 
1    John Galloway                                     Austin 7                           26 71.98 66.90 68.86 62.93 FAIL 62.93 

Class 1V Vintage and Post-Vintage
Class Record - Andy Johnson - 40.48 sec -   2014

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

6    Michael Taylor                                    MG TA                              1 47.44 44.09 43.34 43.31 43.32 43.31 
5    Michael Clarke                                    Riley Special                      2 47.99 46.00 43.89 45.37 45.10 43.89 
8    Roger Corry                                       Riley 12/4 Sports                  3 48.30 48.46 47.10 44.99 44.83 44.83 
7    Sheelagh Glover                                   Riley Special                      4 56.01 54.34 52.97 52.63 52.04 52.04 
4    Alan Clarke                                       Riley Lynx                         5 59.12 56.09 55.68 54.84 55.57 54.84 
9    Michael Cotter                                    Alfa Romeo 6C                      6 59.62 58.10 64.13 57.23 57.74 57.23 
2    Hugh Kerr                                         Austin 7                           7 61.44 61.27 58.46 58.28 57.82 57.82 
1    John Galloway                                     Austin 7                           8 71.98 66.90 68.86 62.93 FAIL 62.93 

Class 1A Pre  71 Sports Cars

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

12   Will Corry                                        Healey Sebring                     1 38.22 37.82 37.68 37.17 37.33 37.17 
23   Mark Faulkner                                     MG Midget                          2 45.98 41.91 38.89 39.16 38.95 38.89 
27   Robert McGimpsey                                  MG Midget                          3 41.51 40.51 39.81 39.29 39.92 39.29 
11   Trevor McIlroy                                    Healey Sebring                     4 41.74 40.48 40.56 41.75 42.23 40.56 
10   David Brazell                                     Jaguar XK NZGP                     5 53.06 43.70 42.95 42.58 42.15 42.15 
22   Chris Wilson                                      MG Midget                          6 46.02 44.38 43.04 42.78 42.20 42.20 
28   Stephen Dawson                                    MGB                                7 44.17 48.82 43.57 43.28 43.70 43.28 
18   Paul Beardmore                                    Austin Healey Sprite               8 47.40 46.76 43.75 44.34 44.15 43.75 
91   Tony Crilly                                       MGB                                9 51.67 45.07 44.47 46.66 53.50 44.47 
15   Conn Williamson                                   Sunbeam Tiger                      10 48.21 49.23 45.43 45.18 45.97 45.18 
25   Paul Robinson                                     Triumph Spitfire                   11 48.46 48.13 48.00 49.37 48.23 48.00 
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Class 1B Pre  71 Saloons

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

24   Philip McDowell                                   Ford Escort MK1                    1 40.15 39.94 38.80 38.31 38.52 38.31 
14   Bill Blair                                        Morris Cooper                      2 58.17 40.43 40.29 47.07 40.55 40.29 
21   Stephen Strain                                    Ford Escort Mk 1                   3 43.69 42.37 40.79 41.49 40.36 40.36 
16   Olivia Coulter                                    Ford Anglia                        4 45.68 42.29 41.75 41.76 61.32 41.75 
17   Jago Bret                                         Mini Cooper S                      5 48.71 46.90 47.48 46.90 45.26 45.26 
19   Christel E-de Graauw                              Triumph Herald                     6 54.01 62.87 46.48 46.32 45.95 45.95 
109  David Brazell                                     Alfa Romeo                         7 55.31 51.83 50.59 51.38 50.40 50.40 

Class 2 Road-going Series Production cars under 1600cc

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

129  Joseph Clarke                                     Honda Civic                        1 44.89  42.20 40.84 40.75 40.75 
29   George Clarke                                     Honda Civic                        2 44.16 44.05 42.67 41.47 42.33 41.47 
32   Sheryl McBride                                    Citroen Saxo                       3 45.65 43.22 43.04 42.99 43.07 42.99 
30   Richard Beattie                                   Rover Mini                         4 47.68 45.24 44.36 43.18 43.14 43.14 
31   Ephrem Bogues                                     Ford Fiesta                        5      No Run 

Class 2B Post  71 Saloons

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

129  Joseph Clarke                                     Honda Civic                        1 44.89  42.20 40.84 40.75 40.75 
29   George Clarke                                     Honda Civic                        2 44.16 44.05 42.67 41.47 42.33 41.47 
32   Sheryl McBride                                    Citroen Saxo                       3 45.65 43.22 43.04 42.99 43.07 42.99 
30   Richard Beattie                                   Rover Mini                         4 47.68 45.24 44.36 43.18 43.14 43.14 
31   Ephrem Bogues                                     Ford Fiesta                        5      No Run 

Class 3 Road-going Series Production cars over 1600cc

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

36   Mervyn Johnston                                   Porsche 911                        1 38.95 38.97 37.78 38.16 37.39 37.39 
38   Connor Bailey                                     Mazda MX5                          2 41.77 40.17 39.92 39.47 39.22 39.22 
44   Michael Adams                                     VW Golf GTI                        3 40.74 40.01 39.59 40.06 39.49 39.49 
35   Simon MacDougall                                  Porsche 944                        4 44.92 41.12 40.95 40.20 40.06 40.06 
134  Adam McKee                                        Opel Manta                         5 44.73 42.66 41.42 40.62 40.07 40.07 
43   Nad Haghighi                                      Vauxhall VX220                     6 42.86 40.05 40.63 40.94 40.08 40.08 
37   Tony Hamilton                                     Porsche 968                        7 42.52 41.10 40.69 40.31 40.60 40.31 
34   Wallace McKee                                     Opel Manta                         8 43.01 41.81 41.04 40.33 40.72 40.33 
42   Tim Burns                                         Mini Cooper S                      9 42.19 42.62 41.80 41.46 41.36 41.36 
39   Dennis Watson                                     Mazda MX5                          10 45.75 42.96 41.82 62.14 41.67 41.67 
45   Anthony Upton                                     Renault Clio                       11 45.85 42.11 41.83 42.05 42.31 41.83 
40   Wilson Carson                                     MG F                               12 43.42 43.48 42.94 43.01 43.52 42.94 
139  James Partridge                                   Mazda MX5                          13 47.61 46.55 43.91 43.94 43.98 43.91 
41   Patrick Baird                                     MG ZR                              14 74.77 49.72 47.17 45.53 46.28 45.53 

Class 3A Post  71 Sports Cars

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

36   Mervyn Johnston                                   Porsche 911                        1 38.95 38.97 37.78 38.16 37.39 37.39 
38   Connor Bailey                                     Mazda MX5                          2 41.77 40.17 39.92 39.47 39.22 39.22 
35   Simon MacDougall                                  Porsche 944                        3 44.92 41.12 40.95 40.20 40.06 40.06 
43   Nad Haghighi                                      Vauxhall VX220                     4 42.86 40.05 40.63 40.94 40.08 40.08 
37   Tony Hamilton                                     Porsche 968                        5 42.52 41.10 40.69 40.31 40.60 40.31 
39   Dennis Watson                                     Mazda MX5                          6 45.75 42.96 41.82 62.14 41.67 41.67 
40   Wilson Carson                                     MG F                               7 43.42 43.48 42.94 43.01 43.52 42.94 
139  James Partridge                                   Mazda MX5                          8 47.61 46.55 43.91 43.94 43.98 43.91 
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Class 3B Post  71 Saloons

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

44   Michael Adams                                     VW Golf GTI                        1 40.74 40.01 39.59 40.06 39.49 39.49 
134  Adam McKee                                        Opel Manta                         2 44.73 42.66 41.42 40.62 40.07 40.07 
34   Wallace McKee                                     Opel Manta                         3 43.01 41.81 41.04 40.33 40.72 40.33 
42   Tim Burns                                         Mini Cooper S                      4 42.19 42.62 41.80 41.46 41.36 41.36 
45   Anthony Upton                                     Renault Clio                       5 45.85 42.11 41.83 42.05 42.31 41.83 
41   Patrick Baird                                     MG ZR                              6 74.77 49.72 47.17 45.53 46.28 45.53 

Class 4 MODIFIED Road-going Series Production cars under 1600cc

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

49   Gordon Fogarty                                    Fiat X19                           1 38.98 37.65 38.03 38.14 37.70 37.70 
47   John Kelly                                        MG Midget                          2 39.67 39.57 38.01 38.43 38.65 38.01 
20   David Cochrane                                    Austin Healey Sprite               3 42.07 40.68 39.03 39.06 38.81 38.81 
51   Jonathan McAleer                                  Vauxhall Corsa                     4 41.60 40.08 39.43 39.46 39.47 39.43 
151  Mark McAleer                                      Vauxhall Corsa                     5 60.69 42.17 40.60 40.63 39.96 39.96 
53   Trevor Roberts                                    Ford Fiesta                        6 43.07 42.44 41.59 40.28 40.06 40.06 
153  Conor Mulholland                                  Ford Fiesta                        7 43.52 42.22 40.92 40.78 40.28 40.28 
52   Roy Smyth                                         Ford Fiesta                        8 44.20 42.24 41.10 41.59 40.93 40.93 
50   Lewis Dunlop                                      Mini Cooper                        9 51.79 42.45 56.70 44.78 42.08 42.08 
48   Conal Cormican                                    Talbot Sunbeam                     10 48.01 45.18 43.42 42.87 42.51 42.51 
46   David Gomes                                       MG Midget                          11 48.87 43.17 43.60   43.60 

Class 4A Sports Cars

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

49   Gordon Fogarty                                    Fiat X19                           1 38.98 37.65 38.03 38.14 37.70 37.70 
47   John Kelly                                        MG Midget                          2 39.67 39.57 38.01 38.43 38.65 38.01 
20   David Cochrane                                    Austin Healey Sprite               3 42.07 40.68 39.03 39.06 38.81 38.81 
46   David Gomes                                       MG Midget                          4 48.87 43.17 43.60   43.60 

Class 4B Saloons

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

51   Jonathan McAleer                                  Vauxhall Corsa                     1 41.60 40.08 39.43 39.46 39.47 39.43 
151  Mark McAleer                                      Vauxhall Corsa                     2 60.69 42.17 40.60 40.63 39.96 39.96 
53   Trevor Roberts                                    Ford Fiesta                        3 43.07 42.44 41.59 40.28 40.06 40.06 
153  Conor Mulholland                                  Ford Fiesta                        4 43.52 42.22 40.92 40.78 40.28 40.28 
52   Roy Smyth                                         Ford Fiesta                        5 44.20 42.24 41.10 41.59 40.93 40.93 
50   Lewis Dunlop                                      Mini Cooper                        6 51.79 42.45 56.70 44.78 42.08 42.08 
48   Conal Cormican                                    Talbot Sunbeam                     7 48.01 45.18 43.42 42.87 42.51 42.51 
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Class 5 MODIFIED Road-going Series Production cars OVER 1600cc

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

62   Gerard O'Connell                                  Ford Escort MK2                    1 36.39 35.64 35.04 35.09 35.22 35.04 
65   Thomas Purdy                                      Ford Escort                        2 36.39 36.27 35.74 35.69 35.97 35.69 
79   Robert Davison                                    MEV Rocket                         3 37.48 36.35 35.81 36.04 62.27 35.81 
83   Alan Jardine                                      Ford Escort MK2                    4 38.19 36.11 36.70 36.79 36.81 36.70 
68   Simon Jamison                                     Peugeot 205                        5 38.22 37.08 37.51 36.97 36.71 36.71 
61   Chris Rogan                                       Ford Escort                        6 38.28 37.60 37.07 36.76 38.00 36.76 
75   Godfrey McCartney                                 Lotus Elise                        7 38.31 44.81 37.24 37.11 36.96 36.96 
64   Steve Ross                                        Ford Granada                       8 39.73 38.62 37.83 37.99 37.23 37.23 
71   Neil Vaughan                                      Westfield                          9 39.72 38.18 37.64 37.94 38.14 37.64 
77   James Perry                                       Caterham R400                      10 40.69 39.00 37.75 38.14 37.98 37.75 
69   Conor Hamill                                      Westfield 7                        11 39.09 38.22 37.78 37.85 37.97 37.78 
58   Simon Brien                                       MG Midget                          12 38.81 38.51 38.51 37.85 37.95 37.85 
63   Gary McWilliams                                   Toyota Starlet                     13 39.40 37.81 37.93 38.63  37.93 
59   Norman Harvey                                     Ford Escort RS2000                 14 41.64 39.50 40.23 39.08 38.73 38.73 
67   Paul Reaney                                       Caterham                           15 40.86 39.51 40.59 39.09 38.73 38.73 
60   Tony Mclaughlin                                   Ford Escort                        16 40.27 39.06 39.38 38.78 38.90 38.78 
66   Tom Lawther                                       Rover SDI                          17 40.47 39.83 39.32 38.86 39.27 38.86 
73   Derrick Miller                                    Ram Cobra                          18 41.35 40.56 39.93 38.92 38.96 38.92 
26   Dominic McGowan                                   Ford Escort Mk1                    19 53.53 41.88 42.04 39.54 39.26 39.26 
70   Kieron Smyth                                      Sylva Fury                         20 41.38 44.07 41.10 39.39 39.83 39.39 
169  John Hamill                                       Westfield 7                        21 43.69 40.81 39.58 40.76 40.73 39.58 
54   Becky Cherry                                      Peugeot 205                        22 42.90 40.89 39.94 40.34 40.24 39.94 
155  David Hinds                                       MG Midget                          23 45.41  43.99 40.28 42.51 40.28 
170  Tosh Townsend                                     Sylva Fury                         24 42.05 43.61 40.53 40.48 41.47 40.48 
55   Mark Brien                                        MG Midget                          25 42.30 41.33 40.61  FAIL 40.61 
76   Jack Brien                                        Westfield                          26 44.08 42.91 45.34 40.99 40.74 40.74 
56   Stephen Cartwright                                MG Midget                          27 45.14 42.28 42.49 41.57 41.09 41.09 
78   Brendan Flynn                                     Locost 7                           28 45.63 42.84 42.23 43.43 41.22 41.22 
74   William  Heaney                                   Ford Puma                          29 43.31 44.16 42.00 42.01 41.89 41.89 
72   Leslie King                                       KVA GT40                           30 43.64 42.66 42.13 41.99 55.87 41.99 
57   George Scott                                      Scott Special                      31 51.89     No Run 

Class 5A Sports Cars

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

79   Robert Davison                                    MEV Rocket                         1 37.48 36.35 35.81 36.04 62.27 35.81 
75   Godfrey McCartney                                 Lotus Elise                        2 38.31 44.81 37.24 37.11 36.96 36.96 
71   Neil Vaughan                                      Westfield                          3 39.72 38.18 37.64 37.94 38.14 37.64 
77   James Perry                                       Caterham R400                      4 40.69 39.00 37.75 38.14 37.98 37.75 
69   Conor Hamill                                      Westfield 7                        5 39.09 38.22 37.78 37.85 37.97 37.78 
58   Simon Brien                                       MG Midget                          6 38.81 38.51 38.51 37.85 37.95 37.85 
67   Paul Reaney                                       Caterham                           7 40.86 39.51 40.59 39.09 38.73 38.73 
73   Derrick Miller                                    Ram Cobra                          8 41.35 40.56 39.93 38.92 38.96 38.92 
70   Kieron Smyth                                      Sylva Fury                         9 41.38 44.07 41.10 39.39 39.83 39.39 
169  John Hamill                                       Westfield 7                        10 43.69 40.81 39.58 40.76 40.73 39.58 
155  David Hinds                                       MG Midget                          11 45.41  43.99 40.28 42.51 40.28 
170  Tosh Townsend                                     Sylva Fury                         12 42.05 43.61 40.53 40.48 41.47 40.48 
55   Mark Brien                                        MG Midget                          13 42.30 41.33 40.61  FAIL 40.61 
76   Jack Brien                                        Westfield                          14 44.08 42.91 45.34 40.99 40.74 40.74 
56   Stephen Cartwright                                MG Midget                          15 45.14 42.28 42.49 41.57 41.09 41.09 
78   Brendan Flynn                                     Locost 7                           16 45.63 42.84 42.23 43.43 41.22 41.22 
72   Leslie King                                       KVA GT40                           17 43.64 42.66 42.13 41.99 55.87 41.99 
57   George Scott                                      Scott Special                      18 51.89     No Run 
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Class 5B Saloons

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

62   Gerard O'Connell                                  Ford Escort MK2                    1 36.39 35.64 35.04 35.09 35.22 35.04 
65   Thomas Purdy                                      Ford Escort                        2 36.39 36.27 35.74 35.69 35.97 35.69 
83   Alan Jardine                                      Ford Escort MK2                    3 38.19 36.11 36.70 36.79 36.81 36.70 
68   Simon Jamison                                     Peugeot 205                        4 38.22 37.08 37.51 36.97 36.71 36.71 
61   Chris Rogan                                       Ford Escort                        5 38.28 37.60 37.07 36.76 38.00 36.76 
64   Steve Ross                                        Ford Granada                       6 39.73 38.62 37.83 37.99 37.23 37.23 
63   Gary McWilliams                                   Toyota Starlet                     7 39.40 37.81 37.93 38.63  37.93 
59   Norman Harvey                                     Ford Escort RS2000                 8 41.64 39.50 40.23 39.08 38.73 38.73 
60   Tony Mclaughlin                                   Ford Escort                        9 40.27 39.06 39.38 38.78 38.90 38.78 
66   Tom Lawther                                       Rover SDI                          10 40.47 39.83 39.32 38.86 39.27 38.86 
26   Dominic McGowan                                   Ford Escort Mk1                    11 53.53 41.88 42.04 39.54 39.26 39.26 
54   Becky Cherry                                      Peugeot 205                        12 42.90 40.89 39.94 40.34 40.24 39.94 
74   William  Heaney                                   Ford Puma                          13 43.31 44.16 42.00 42.01 41.89 41.89 

Class 6 NON  Road-going Sports Cars and Saloons

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

82   Rudi Gage                                         Maguire Mini                       1 34.17 33.69 33.01 33.24 33.42 33.01 
89   Graham Boyce                                      DAX F20C                           2 36.11 35.15 34.60 34.71 33.70 33.70 
93   Hal Catherwood                                    Crossle 9S                         3 39.02 36.17 35.41 35.85 34.41 34.41 
86   Neil Dugan                                        Peugot 205                         4 37.28 35.61 35.07 35.10 34.94 34.94 
85   Conor Lavery                                      BMW M3                             5 38.11 36.77 35.69 35.31 35.58 35.31 
95   Ivan McCullough                                   Nissan GTR                         6 37.16 35.76 35.33 35.72 93.61 35.33 
80   Simon Brien                                       Crossle 9s                         7 36.86 35.90 35.71 35.59 35.75 35.59 
81   Stephen Nevin                                     MG Midget Modsport                 8 51.28 37.47 N.T.R 35.75 35.61 35.61 
84   John McCandless                                   Crossle 47s                        9 39.28 38.51 37.31 36.61 36.26 36.26 
88   Philip Cardy                                      Subaru Legacy                      10 38.27 37.15 36.48 37.62 36.63 36.48 
87   Michael White                                     Subaru Legacy                      11 43.34 38.67 37.31 37.04 36.69 36.69 
92   Barry Griffin                                     Subaru Impreza                     12 39.25 38.27 37.26 38.07 37.11 37.11 
90   Oliver Cormican                                   Mitsubishi Evo                     13 55.95 40.01 39.73 40.05 38.32 38.32 
194  Ian Lancashire                                    Subaru Impreza                     14 35.92 35.87    No Run 
94   Mark Lancashire                                   Subaru Impreza                     15 36.18     No Run 

Class 6A Sports Cars
Class Record - Mark Francis - 33.84 - 2014

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

89   Graham Boyce                                      DAX F20C                           1 36.11 35.15 34.60 34.71 33.70 33.70 
93   Hal Catherwood                                    Crossle 9S                         2 39.02 36.17 35.41 35.85 34.41 34.41 
95   Ivan McCullough                                   Nissan GTR                         3 37.16 35.76 35.33 35.72 93.61 35.33 
80   Simon Brien                                       Crossle 9s                         4 36.86 35.90 35.71 35.59 35.75 35.59 
81   Stephen Nevin                                     MG Midget Modsport                 5 51.28 37.47 N.T.R 35.75 35.61 35.61 
84   John McCandless                                   Crossle 47s                        6 39.28 38.51 37.31 36.61 36.26 36.26 

Class 6B Saloons
Class Record - Rudi Gage - 33.28 - 2012

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

82   Rudi Gage                                         Maguire Mini                       1 34.17 33.69 33.01 33.24 33.42 33.01 
86   Neil Dugan                                        Peugot 205                         2 37.28 35.61 35.07 35.10 34.94 34.94 
85   Conor Lavery                                      BMW M3                             3 38.11 36.77 35.69 35.31 35.58 35.31 
88   Philip Cardy                                      Subaru Legacy                      4 38.27 37.15 36.48 37.62 36.63 36.48 
87   Michael White                                     Subaru Legacy                      5 43.34 38.67 37.31 37.04 36.69 36.69 
92   Barry Griffin                                     Subaru Impreza                     6 39.25 38.27 37.26 38.07 37.11 37.11 
90   Oliver Cormican                                   Mitsubishi Evo                     7 55.95 40.01 39.73 40.05 38.32 38.32 
194  Ian Lancashire                                    Subaru Impreza                     8 35.92 35.87    No Run 
94   Mark Lancashire                                   Subaru Impreza                     9 36.18     No Run 
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Class 7 Single-seat Racing Cars
Class Record - Seamus Morris - 31.52 - 2011

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

98   Christopher  Houston                              OMS CF04                           1 33.33 32.28 32.26 32.86 31.93 31.93 
96   Jaye Nevin                                        Lotus Reynard                      2 33.11 32.22 32.14 32.05 32.11 32.05 
99   Richard McGimpsey                                 RMG                                3 34.55  32.59 32.25 32.18 32.18 
198  Russell Houston                                   OMS CF04                           4 35.14  33.51 33.60 32.95 32.95 
97   David Mitchell                                    Van Diemen                         5 45.64  59.04   59.04 

TSCC Escort Shootout

 
No. Name Car Shoot Best   Pos

21   Stephen Strain                                    Ford Escort Mk 1                   9 39.92 39.92 
26   Dominic McGowan                                   Ford Escort Mk1                    7 38.35 38.35 
60   Tony Mclaughlin                                   Ford Escort                        5 37.63 37.63 
59   Norman Harvey                                     Ford Escort RS2000                 8 38.58 38.58 
24   Philip McDowell                                   Ford Escort MK1                    6 38.19 38.19 
61   Chris Rogan                                       Ford Escort                        4 37.58 37.58 
83   Alan Jardine                                      Ford Escort MK2                    3 35.40 35.40 
65   Thomas Purdy                                      Ford Escort                        2 35.19 35.19 
62   Gerard O'Connell                                  Ford Escort MK2                    1 35.12 35.12 
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